CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -542/6 -
Yu-Hsi Nieh
ARTICLES ON CHINA

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC),
quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika
(Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos-
cow), bimonthly

AI  Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin-
ese Affairs (Canberra), twice
yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei),
bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice
yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo),
quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi-
monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.),
monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra-
lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One-
onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian
Scholars (San Francisco), quar-
terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg),
monthly
CBR The China Business Review

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York),
quarterly

CEN China Exchange News
shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New
York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi-
ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter-
ly

CI  China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison),
twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government
(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar-
terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong-
kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi-
monthly

(Wa-

Copenhagen Papers in East and

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen-

hagen)

China Quarterly (London)

China Reconstructs (Beijing),

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY),
bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro-
pology (New York), quarterly

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund),
bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review
(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies
(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi-
monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five
times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing),
quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow),
quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth-
ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-
yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing),
quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers

(Hong Kong), annually

CP

CQ
CR

IA International Affairs (London),
quarterly
IAF Internationales Asienforum

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei),
monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei),
monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African
Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann
Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia
(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth-
ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli
(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu-
dies (Washington, D.C.), quar-
terly

August/August 1991

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu),
bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan),

monthly

Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing),

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New
York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar-

JY
KY

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing),
monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi-
monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi-
monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar-
terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa-

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

Pacific Review (Oxford), quar-

terly

Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

Republican China (Urbana Ca-

1if.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether-
lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism
(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu),
bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang-
chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei-
jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter-
ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar-
terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Uber-
see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi  Yanjiu
(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJ)Y Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu
(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian),
bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei-
jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month-

ly

PR

PV

RC

Any periodical not referred to in this
list will be cited with its full title and
publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol-
lowing Chinese articles are taken from
the table of contents of the respective
periodicals.




CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
GENERAL AFFAIRS
FOREIGN AFFAIRS
General Topics

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

1. The Soviet Union and the Xi’an in-
cident. Garver, John W. *AJCA, July
1991, pp.145-175

2. Russian fascists in Manchuria. Mel-
nikov, Yu. *FEA 1991/No.4, pp.178-
209

Asia and Oceania

3. China looks to Thailand: exporting
arms, exporting influence. Gill, R. Ba-
tes *AS, June 1991, pp.526-539

4. Lukewarm marriage: political and
economic components of Peking-To-
kyo relations. Keum, Hieyeon *IS, Ju-
ly 1991, pp.30-60

5.China - ein Friedensstifter in Na-
host? Zur Sechslanderreise Li Pengs.
Weggel, Oskar *C.a. Juli 1991,
pp-434-442

North America
Latin America
Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization &
Law

6.Some problems on participating
Washington convention of 1965
(Chin.). Gao Xujun *NX 1991/No.3,
pp.61-67

7. Sovereign immunity in state external
commercial activities. Lin Xin; Li
Qiongying *SSC 1991/No.3, pp.61-73
8. New development of statue of limit-
ation in private international law
(Chin)). Lin Xin *FY 1991/No.3,
pp.77-82

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics
9. China’s political activists. Wu Naitao
*BR 1991/No.32, pp.22-24

Ideology

10. The definitions of national spirit
and Chinese national spirit (Chin.).
Fang Litian *ZY 1991/No.5, pp.33-41
11. A study of the CCP’s concept of
"socialist modernization". Kao Hui
*IS, July 1991, pp.18-29

-543/7 -

12. The influence of the length of tur-
nover on the amount of advance capi-
tal and the increasing of price - a stu-
dy of Marx’s "Capital" (chapter XV,
volII (Chin.). Katsuhiko Matsuishi
*NX 1991/No.3, pp.13-24

13. Scientific understanding of the
steady development and the cyclical
crisis of modern capitalism (Chin.). Li
Tongming *JK 1991/No.3, pp.32-39

14. The application and development
of the theory of overstepping capital-
ist stage in China (Chin.). Lu Zhenxi-
ang *ZDY 1991/No.3, pp.60-69

15. The principle contradictions in
Mao Zedong’s mind in 1957 (Chin.).
Shi Zhaoyu *ZDY 1991/No.2,
pp-60-64

16. The theory of tending towards as-
similation analysed (Chin.). Sun Yus-
heng *NX 1991/No.3, pp.8-12

17. The controversy on Chen Duxiu’s
"theory of second revolution" in hi-
storian circles (Chin.). Tang Baolin
*ZDY 1991/No.2, pp.35-40

18. The practice and development of
scientific socialism in China (Chin.).
Tang Chunliang *ZDY 1991/No.3,
pp-88-95

19. The modern China’s democratic
constitutionalist movement and the
establishment of people’s democratic
dictatorship (Chin.). Wang Wenquan
*ZDY 1991/No.3, pp.70-77

20. A view on the changes of post-war
economic development in capitalist
countries (Chin.). Wei Xun *NX
1991/No.3, pp.1-7, 60

21. The historical orientation of China
and it’s socialist choice in the 20th
century (Chin.)). Xu Yong *ZDY
1991/No.3, pp.51-59, 69

22. The historical development of the
theory of backward countries’ transi-
tion to socialism (Chin.). Yi Zicheng
*ZSK 1991/No.3, pp.105-118

Party

23. Multi-party-co-operation and poli-
tical consultation system. Ding Guan-
gen *BR 1991/No.29, pp.11-16

24. The evolution of the society of mo-
dern China and the emergence of the
Chinese = communist  movement
(Chin). Hou Qiean *ZDY 1991/
No.3, pp.43-50

25. CPC members play an exemplary
role. Hu Ji *BR 1991/No.31, pp.24-28

26. Power, line, and ideology in the
CCP. Li Ying-ming *IS, July 1991,
pp-1-17

27. The Chinese communist party can
leap out of the historical law of cycli-
cal development (Chin.). Li Zhenmin
*ZDY 1991/No.3, pp.35-42

August/August 1991

28. Reflections on the occasion of 70th
anniversary of founding of the CCP
(Chin.). Lu Zhichao *ZDY 1991/
No.3, pp.17-21, 34

29.70th anniversary of the Chinese
communists’ party building (Chin.).
Lung Fei *SCC Jul. 1991, pp.13-25

30. Develop the fine tradition and
strengthen the party-building (Chin.).
Qiu Dunhong *ZDY 1991/No.3,
pp-27-34

31. Once more on the KMT-CCP rela-
tionship before the second congress
of the Chinese communist party
(Chin.). Tang Chunliang *ZDY
1991/No.2, pp.70-75

32. The forming of multi-party coope-
ration system led by the Chinese
communist party (Chin.). Wang Defu
*ZDY 1991/No.2, pp.44-52

33. Some views on the united front and
the Chinese peoples political consul-
tative conference (Chin.). Wang Re-
nzhong *ZDY 1991/No.3, pp.12-16

34. The party’s leadership and the so-
cialist cultural and ideological pro-
gress (Chin.). Xing Bensi *ZDY
1991/No.3, pp.22-26

35. A decade of research on the party-
founding period: a review (Chin.).
Xue Cheng; Feng Chunyang *ZDY
1991/No.2, pp.27-34

36. The experiences of united front in
Shanxi - a summary (Chin.). Yang
Shangkun *ZDY 1991/No.2, pp.1-2

37. The explorations of China’s mo-
dernization by Chinese communists
(Chin.). Zeng Jingzhong *ZDY
1991/No.3, pp.78-87

Government
Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

38. In the name of stability: restrictions
on the right of assembly in the Peo-
ple’s Republic of China. Polumbaum,
Judy *AJCA, July 1991, pp.43-64

39. Making sense of June 4, 1989: ana-
lysis of the Tiananmen tragedy (re-
view article). Polumbaum, Judy
*AJCA, July 1991, pp.177-186

40. Siidchina: Hort des Widerstands
gegen Beijing (Teil 4): Ansitze zu

wirtschaftlicher ~ Entkoppelung.
Weggel, Oskar *C.a. Juli 1991,
pp.442-458

Law and Justice

41. Civil liability in high risky operation
(Chin.). Fang Shaokuen *FY 1991/
No.3, pp.64-70

42. On joint defendants in administra-
tive litigation (Chin.). Fang Shirong
*FY 1991/No.3, pp.24-29



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

43. Reflections on the forms of calcula-
ted crimes (Chin.). Gu Yongzhong
*FY 1991/No.3, pp.37-40

44. On the object of bribery (Chin.).
Han Jianguo; Wei Yali *FY 1991/
No.3, pp.29-36

45. The style and spirit of traditional
Chinese judicial decisions - based
mainly on Song dynasty cases, and
compared to court decisions in
England. He Weifang *SSC 1991/
No.3, pp.74-95

46. The economic character, form, po-
wers and rights structure of the ow-
nership (Chin.). Liu Wei *JY 1991/
No.4, pp.57-65

47. The economic reform and the de-
velopment of civil law in China. Pash-
chenko, Yevgeny *FEA 1991/No.4,
pp.57-62

48. On U.N. Declaration of treatment
of victims in crime cases (Chin.). Su
Hueiyu; Lin Jianhua *FY 1991/No.3,

pp-41-46
49. The functions of Chinese constitu-
tion concerning foreign  affairs

(Chin.). Suen Xiaoxia *FY 1991/
No.3, pp.17-23

50. Some problems about China’s tra-
de-mark law (Chin.). Wan Guohua
*NX 1991/No.3, pp.68-73

51. On neighbouring right and ease-
ment, also comparing regulations ac-
ross the Taiwan straits (Chin.). Wang
Kezhong *TY 1991/No.2, pp.60-65,
70

52.0n the principle of separation,
coordination and check each other in
Chinese judicial organs (Chin.). Xu
Chunke *FY 1991/No.3, pp.92-96

53.On effect for the delivery to the
quasi-possessor of creditor’s right
(Chin.). Yang Lixin *FY 1991/No.3,
pp-83-84

54. Review and reflection: judicial in-
terpretation of crime justice by the
supreme people’s court (1980-1990)
(Chin.). Zhang Jun *FY 1991/No.3,
pp-46-53

55.On legal category (Chin.). Zhang
Wenxian *FY 1991/No.3, pp.1-8

56. What is the original edition of the
"outline of Chinese labour law"
(Chin.). Zhang Xipo *FY 1991/No.3,
pp.71-76

57.0n ‘intervention in advance"
(Chin.). Zhang Zhonglin; Fu Kuanzhi
*FY 1991/No.3, pp.54-57

58.0n legal liability (Chin.). Zhou
Yongkun *FY 1991/No.3, pp.9-17

59. Bestimmungen des Staatsrats der
VR China iiber den Verwaltungswi-
derspruch (Ubers. R. Heuser) (Do-
kument). *C.a. Juni 1991, p.378

60. Rechtsgrundlagen zur auBerge-
richtlichen Streitbeilegung in der VR
China (Ubers.: R. Heuser u.a.) (Do-
kument). *C.a. Juni 1991, p.386

61. Review of and prospects for gene-
ral principles of civil law (Chin.). *FY
1991/No.3, pp.85-92

-544/8 -

Military

62. Recollections of the new army in
Shanxi (Chin). Bo Yibo *ZDY
1991/No.2, pp.3-4

63. Life among China’s women sol-
diers. Lii Hui *CT, July 1991, pp.19-
23

64. The origin of the new army in
Shanxi (Chin.). Shi Gao *ZDY
1991/No.2, pp.5-12

Mass Organizations
Political Movements

Personalities

65. A biographical sketch of Wu
Hsueh-chien (Chin.). Ai Ling *SCC
Jul. 1991, pp.82-92

66. Some remarks on Feng Youlan’s
philosophy (Chin.). Jiang Guobao
*ZY 1991/No.5, pp.76-80

67. The sharing of a hero (Dr. Norman
Bethune). Ren Ying *CT, July 1991,
pp-24-27

68. Kang Sheng, Chinese Beria. Usov,
Victor *FEA 1991/No.4, pp.142-158

69. Yan Fu and western positivism
(Chin.). Yang Guorong *ZY 1991/
No.S, pp-42-49

70. Lin Zexu - the first person who ad-
vocates the open to the outside world
policy in modern China (Chin.).
Zheng Xueyi *JK 1991/No.3, pp.77-
80

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

71. Facts about Sichuan. Liu Hong
*CT, July 1991, pp.8-9

72. Sichuan - land of abundance. Liu
Hong *CT, July 1991, pp.8-12

73. Spicy Sichuan food. Liu Hong *CT,
July 1991, pp.16-18

74. Beijing profile (I): a city marching
towards. Zhang Zhiping *BR 1991/
No.32, pp.12-16

75. Beijing profile (II): more invest-
ment opportunities open. Zhang Zhi-
ping *BR 1991/No.32, pp.17-19

76. Beijing profile (III): a flourishing
development zone. Zhang Zhiping
*BR 1991/No.32, pp.20-21

National Minorities

77. On the temple economy of the Ti-
betan areas in modern times. Kuang
Haolin *SSC 1991/No.3, pp.123-155

78. The Tajiks on the Pamirs. Peng Ji-
anqun *CT, July 1991, pp.57-59

79. Tibet’s first woman lawyer. Wang
Yongyao *CT, July 1991, pp.55-57

80. Tibetische Vorwiirfe - und wie
China dagegenhilt. Weggel, Oskar
*C.a. Juni 1991, pp.374-377

August/August 1991

81. Zum 40Jahrestag der Befreiung
Tibets: Wie China seine Souverini-
titsanspriiche iiber die "Autonome
Region" zu rechtfertigen versucht.
Weggel, Oskar *C.a. Juni 1991,
pp.361-373

SOCIAL AFFAIRS
General Topics

Social Life

82. Life and work: a woman’s work...
and dreams... are never done. Wang
Hua *CT, July 1991, pp.53-54

Population

83. On legislation of better birth and
infant-care (Chin.). Chen Mingxia
*FY 1991/No.3, pp.58-64

84. China’s population issues. Hou Ru-
ili *CT, July 1991, pp.28-30

85. Too many mouths to feed (Sichu-
an). Liu Hong *CT, July 1991, pp.12-
14

86. A probe into the Chinese commu-
nists’ tasks of "birth control" (Chin.).
Yu Chu *SCC Jul. 1991, pp.49-58

87. Several problems concerning Chi-
nese future population developmental
trends in China (Chin.). Zeng Yi; Jin
Wopo *ZSK 1991/No.3, pp.3-34

88.New trends in national minority
populations since the 1980s (Chin.).
Zhang Tianlu *ZSK 1991/No.J3,
pp-19-35

89. Peking reemphasizes control of po-
pulation growth. *IS, July 1991,
pp-117-119

Religions

90. Death ritual as political trickster in
the People’s Republic of China.
Cheater, A.P. *AJCA, July 1991,
pp.67-97

91. The ideology of the boxers and po-
pular belief (Chin.)). Cheng Xiao
*ZSK 1991/No.3, pp.155-172

92. Jiuhua mountaian: a holy site of
Buddhism. Jing Wei *BR 1991/
No.29, pp.27-29

93. The point of convergence of reli-
gion and culture - a discussion of a
modern form of the concept of reli-
gion (Chin.). Zhang Zhiguang *ZSK
1991/No.3, pp.127-141

94, Religious faith and practice. *CNA,
August 1, 1991, pp.1-9

Medicine and Health

Children, Youth and Education

95. An investigation of junior middle
school student culture in Guangzhou.
Li Guolin; Li Zibiao *SSC 1991/No.3,
pp.169-187 .



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

96. The operations of the enterprises
under the sponsorship of primary and
high schools - a report of a fieldwork
investigation (Chin.). Shin Tzu-yu
*SCC Jul. 1991, pp.67-74

97. Study of a model for running non-
specialized senior middle schools
(Chin.). Zhang Tiemen *ZSK 1991/
No.3, pp.207-223

98. Moral education. *CNA, August
15, 1991, pp.1-9

Public Security

99. Anti-corruption struggle continues.
An Zhiguo *BR 1991/No.31, pp.4-5
100. A perspective of the smuggling
and other criminal activities in the co-
astal provinces (Chin.). Chiang Shan
*SCC Jul. 1991, pp.59-66

101. Crackdown on abduction of wo-
men and children. Huang Wei *BR
1991/No.30, pp.23-26

102. Declaring war on drug (interview
with Yu Lei, vice-minister of public
security). *BR 1991/No.29, pp.16-18

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

103. Contemporary Chinese culture:
structure and emotionality. Sun,
Lung-kee *AJCA, July 1991, pp.1-41

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics
104. Some philosophical problems of
"entropy”’ (Chin.). Chen Yulong *ZY
1991/No.5, pp.68-75

105. On the modes of thinking (Chin.).
Fan Yaojun *ZY 1991/No.S, pp.50-
58, 80

106. Scientific  facts  discrimination
(Chin.). Li Zuyang *NX 1991/No.3,
pp-74-80

107. On the objective foundation of the
epistemological subjectivity (Chin.).
Xia Zhentao *ZY 1991/No.5, pp.14-
25

108. Some issues in question in current
Chinese philosophy (Chin.). Xing
Bensi *ZY 1991/No.5, pp.3-13

109. Catastrophe theory in the Han
dynasty and the Confucian way of the
virtuous king (Chin.). Yang Shiwen
*ZSK 1991/No.3, pp.119-126

110. The essence of the abstractive
thinking logic and its subjective and
objective problems (Chin.). Zhang
Zhengjun *ZY 1991/No.5, pp.26-32
111. Several  problems concerning
"practical materialism" (Chin.). Zheng
Youxian *ZSK 1991/No.3, pp.95-104

Language

112. Several theoretical problems in
sociolinguistics. Cai Fuyou *SSC
1991/No.3, pp.188-204

113. The understanding of the struc-
ture of the text and its limitation
(Chin.). Hu Wanfu *ZY 1991/No.5,
pp-59-67

-545/9 -

Ancient History & Archaeology
(before Han-Dynasty)

Earlier History (before 1912)

114. Primary the people: a political
thought held by the king and his
ministers in Zhengguan times of the
Tang dynasty (Chin.). Liu Zehua;
Zhang Fentian *NX 1991/No.3,
pp.29-39

115. Report on the international sym-
posium on the Boxer movement and
modern Chinese society. Tao Busi
*SSC 1991/No.3, pp.9-16

Modern & Contemporary Hi-

story

116. "Third party" and "third way". Be-
lousov, Sergei *FEA 1991/NodJ4,
pp-86-101

117. Secret organizations in modern
China. Cai Shaoging *FEA 1991/
No.4, pp.137-141

118. The research on the history of the
Liberation war in northeast China: a
summary (Chin.). Guo Yongxue
*ZDY 1991/No.2, pp.92-94

119. The Chinese communist party’s
understanding of the coming of stal-
emate stage (Chin.). Meng Guoxiang
*ZDY 1991/No.2, pp.76-80

120. A key battle of Liu-Deng army’s
leaping forward into Dabieshan
mountains (Chin.). Sun Ziwen *ZDY
1991/No.2, pp.68-69

121. The Sorge group: profiles of the
leader and his comrades-in-arms.
Volkov, F. *FEA 1991/No.4, pp.159-
177

122. The guerilla warfare in southern
Anhui after the southern Anhui inci-
dent (Chin.). Wang Jin *ZDY
1991/No.2, pp.65-67

123. The concept of "bureaucratic capi-
tal" and it’s definition in the process
of confiscation (Chin.). Wu Li *ZDY
1991/No.2, pp.53-59

124. The evolution of CCP’s policy to-
wards Jiang Jieshi after "September
18th incident" (Chin.). Ye Xinyu
*ZDY 1991/No.2, pp.41-43

125. "National salvation prevails over
enlightenment": a viewpoint criticized
by historian circles (Chin.). Yu Ren
*ZDY 1991/No.2, pp.90-91

Geography

Social Sciences

126. The phenomenon of the single
person and its cultural significance
(Chin.). Li Yinghe; Feng Xiaoshuang
*ZSK 1991/No.3, pp.83-94

127. The division and integration of the
Chinese social structure during the
present stage. *SSC 1991/No.3,
pp-156-168

August/August 1991

Literature and Arts

128. The contents and its influences of
the Chinese communists’ newly-
formulated 10 rules on literature and
art (Chin.). Bai Swei *SCC Jul. 1991,
pp.40-48

129. TV series touches longed-for ner-
ve. Chen Jian *CT, July 1991, p.46

130. Die Entwicklung des Menschen.
Die Gratwanderung des chinesischen
Theaters in den achtziger Jahren.
Gissenwehrer,  Michael  *CRep
No.109-110/1990/1991, pp.49-54

131. A song of love, so deep, so tou-
ching, so true and urbanely charming
- Li Shangyin’s poem "Hardly get to-
gether and loath to part" appreciated
(Chin.). Han Chengwu *NX 1991/
No.3, pp.57-60

132. The aesthetics of plainness in
Chinese poetics (Chin.). Han Jingtai
*ZSK 1991/No.3, pp.173-192

133. The cultural mind of writers of the
creation society (Chin.). Huang Hou-
xing *ZSK 1991/No.3, pp.193-206

134. China’s national musical instru-
ments: the bell-and-drum orchestra.
Mao Jizeng *CT, July 1991, p.60

135. The musical-aesthetic traditions of
the Confucian and Taoist schools. She
Shusheng *SSC 1991/No.3, pp.205-
230

136. "In guise of a congratulation": po-
litical symbolism in Zhou Xinfang’s
play ’Hai Rui submits his memorial’.
Wagner, Rudolf G. *AJCA, July 1991,
pp.99-142

137. Zhang family - master artisans of
clay figurines. Zhang Shulan; Li Xia
*CT, July 1991, pp.49-50

138. A survey of the literary schools in
contemporary China (Chin.). Zhang
Xuezheng *NX 1991/No.3, pp.40-49

139. Poetry truth: a study of Chinese
classical poetry (Chin.). Zhao Yongji
*NX 1991/No.3, pp-50-56

Sports

140. Chinese gymnasts set for world
competition. Zhang Liping *CT, July
1991, pp.44-45

Natural Sciences and Techno-
logy

141. A probe into the Chinese commu-
nists’ policy of "prospering country by
science and technology" (part I)
(Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui *SCC Jul.
1991, pp.26-31

Intellectuals

142. Provincial elite in post-Mao Chi-
na. Zang Xiaowei *AS, June 1991,
pp-512-525

Media



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

143. The positive analysis on the mac-
roeconomy of China in 1990 (Chin.).
Jiang Xiaowei *JY 1991/No.2,
pp.76-80

144. China fights the floods. Li Ning
*BR 1991/No.31, pp.14-23

145. Die aktuelle Eigentumsstruktur in
China. Yan Xiaobao *CRep No.109-
110/1990/1991, pp.40-48

146. On  estimating westernization
group establishing new types civil ent-
erprises (Chin.). Yan Zhongping *JY
1991/No.4, pp.27-35

Theories

147. On the monopolistic sufficient pri-
ce - on the theory of land rent and the
problem of the production price vari-
ants (Chin.). Cai Jiming *JY 1991/
No.2, pp.58-68

148. The deep level problems and the
choices in China’s economy (Chin.).
Cheng Yuan *JY 1991/No.4, pp.18-26

149. Aggregate and structure: equili-
brium deviation and its coordination
(Chin.). Guo Jingang *JY 1991/No.2,
pp-16-26

150. The choice of the forms of com-
bining plan with market at the present
stage (Chin.). Han Xiaoming *JLYJG
1991/No.3, pp.27-31

151. Can the planned right and the
planned duty be monetization and be
adopted the form of the property
right (Chin.). Hong Jishan *JY
1991/No.4, pp.78-80

152. Study on problems in the relations
of economic total quantities (Chin.).
Li Jun; Chen Xiao Wei *JY 1991/
No.3, pp.44-51

153. Triadic economic structures in
China (Chin.). Li Kegiang *ZSK
1991/No.3, pp.65-82

154. Efficiency market mechanism and
reform of property right (Chin.). Lu
Zhongyuan *CJ 1991/No.5, pp.12-17
155. Socialist economy is the planning
economy (Chin.). Song Tao *JLYJG
1991/No.3, pp.21-26

156. Enhance the research and applica-
tion of marketing, promote develop-
ment of the socialist planned commo-
dity economy (Chin.). Sun Shangqing
*CJ 1991/No.6, pp.3-5

157. A study on systematic theory of
economic system reform (Chin.). Sun
Xiaoliang *JLYJG 1991/No.3, pp.1-8
158. Definition of the characteristics
and contents of undeveloped econo-
my (Chin.). Tang Lijiu; Fan Jun
*GSK 1991/No.7, pp.44-47

159. Problems concerning the regulati-
ve means of macroeconomy (Chin.).
Wang Lusheng *GSK 1991/No.7,
pp.23-27,43

- 546/10 -

160. Learning from comrade Chen
Yun’s writings on economy of new
period (Chin.). Wang Mengkui *ZDY
1991/No.2, pp.13-19

161. Off with the market phobia, for-
ward with the socialist modernization
(Chin.). Wu Jinglian; Ding Ningning
*CJ 1991/No.5, pp.9-11

162. New challenge confronting the
theory of the socialist commodity
economy (Chin.). Xiao Liang *JY
1991/No.2, pp.48-51, 47

163. On the present stage of the con-
tending about socialist economic
theory (Chin.). Yu Guangyuan *JY
1991/No.3, pp.34-37, 80

164. On some problems in the econo-
mic reform theory (Chin.). Yuan
Enzhen; Gu Guangging *JY 1991/
No.2, pp.52-57

165. Studies on patterns and target
model for the combination of plan
and market (Chin.). Zhang Sai *CJ
1991/No.6, pp.13-16

166. On the integration of the planned
economy and market regulation
(Chin.). Zhang Xionglong *GSK
1991/No.7, pp.19-22

167. Maintain the macro-economic
stability and promote market-oriented
reform. (Chin.). Zhang Zhuoyuan *CJ
1991/No.6, pp.6-12

168. My opinions on various viewpoints
about combination market regulation
with plan regulation (Chin.). Zou Li-
ming *JWT 1991/No.3, pp.11-16

Planning and Development

169. The key to achieve the develop-
mental goal of regional economy in
1990s (Chin.). Chen Dongsheng
*GSK 1991/No.7, pp.10-11

170. Reorganizing industries and re-
newing the policy of Chinese industri-
al organization (Chin.). Chen Ming-
sen *ZGJY 1991/No.5, pp.30-36, 66

171. On the goals and measures of the
development of Chinese industrial or-
ganizations (Chin.). Ding Jing-ping
*ZGJY 1991/No.5, pp.37-42

172. The core of the land institution re-
form: building new system of property
right (Chin.). Gao Shangquan *JY
1991/No.3, pp.25-27, 33

173. On industrialization and strategy
choice of our country (Chin.). He
Ting-yi *ZGJY 1991/No.6, pp.27-33

174. Capital, capital efficiency and the
readjustment of industrial structure
(Chin.). Jiang Hongzhang *JK
1991/No.3, pp.51-54, 62

175. Advancing trades’ management of
fulfilling the component combination
of plan and market (Chin.). Jiang Hui
*JLYJG 1991/No.3, pp.32-37

176. The direction, policy and problem
of the China’s economic system re-
form (Chin.). Jiang Xuemuo *JY
1991/No.4, pp.52-56

August/August 1991

177. Causes, harms and their solution
of local blocade (Chin.). Le Yihong;
Tu Benguo *JWT 1991/No.3, pp.24-
26

178. On the recessional industries and
the policy of recessional industries
(Chin.). Li Nong *ZGJY 1991/No.5,
pp-49-55
179. Rational readjustment of the eco-
nomic structure to guarantee a steady
and coordinative development of na-
tional economy (Chin.). Li Zhenya
*JK 1991/No.3, pp.44-46
180. The necessity of systematic consi-
deration for the readjustment of indu-
strial structure (Chin.). Liu Lingling
*JK 1991/No.3, pp.47-50
181. Analysing quality of the persons
drawing up macro economic plan
(Chin.). Liu Rui *JLYJG 1991/No.3,
pp.63-68
182. On the reform of Chinese goods
and materials system (Chin.). Liu
Sainian *JY 1991/No.3, pp.19-24
183. Selecting our proper policy of in-
dustrial structure proceeding from its
general evolution process (Chin.). Liu
Wenlie *JK 1991/No.3, pp.55-58
184. Planung bis zum Jahr 2000: Wirt-
schaftliche Ziele und Entwicklungs-
schwerpunkte im 10-Jahresprogramm
und im 8.Finfjahresplan (Teil 1).
Schiiller, Margot *C.a. Juli 1991,
pp-459-465
185. The readjustment and optimiza-
tion of China’s industrial structure
(Chin.). Wang Jiye *ZSK 1991/No.3,
pp-49-64
186. Meso - economy management -
weak link of steady economic deve-
lopment. Wu Jian *JWT 1991/No.3,
pp-6-10
187.On local protectionism (Chin.).
Yang Jialin; Wang Xun *JK 1991/
No.3, pp.63-66
188. On the business cycle and altera-
tion of industrial structure (Chin.).
Yuan Yijun *ZGJY 1991/No.s,
pp-34-41
189. The integrative analysis on the
economic effects during the Se-
venth-Five (Chin.). Zhang Junkuo
*JY 1991/No.4, pp.8-17

190. A study about the strategy of the
economic development in the western
area (Chin.). *ZGJY 1991/No.5,
pp.56-66

Public Finance

191. A favorable turn in the economy
of China and the choice of the in-
vestment policy (Chin.). Gu Weiguo
*JY 1991/No.2, pp.27-34

192. Difficult points and misconstruc-
tions in the study of national income’s
distribution (Chin.). Han Wenxiu *JK
1991/No.3, pp.13-16

193. Administering irregular charges
by the law (Chin.). Liao Caihui *JY
1991/No.3, pp.78-80 :



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

194. Target price increase to eliminate
relative above-quota taxes (Chin.).
Liu Fuyuan *NJW 1991/No.5, pp.23-
21

195. Why it is difficult to separate pro-
fit from tax collection (Chin.). Liu
Shuren *JWT 1991/No.3, pp.3-5

196. Exploration of theoretical pro-
blems in tax shift (Chin.). Luo Yi;
Huang Nianshan *JY 1991/No.3,
pp-52-56

197. Tax-profit-division by no means a
restoration of the old system (Chin.).
Wei Kaiwu *CJ 1991/No.5, pp.34-38

198. International comparison on per-
sonal income tax system (Chin.).
Yang Bin *CJ 1991/No.6, pp.38-43,
16

199. On the accumulation in the new
period (Chin.). Zhu Ming-chun
*ZGJY 1991/No.5, pp.25-29

Enterprises and Management

200. Prospects on the development of
township enterprises in 1990s (Chin.).
Chen Nai-xing; Lu Shi-chen *ZGJY
1991/No.6, pp.61-64

201. On the integration of socialist pu-
blic ownership with commodity eco-
nomy (Chin.). Fang Gongwen *ZSK
1991/No.3, pp.37-48

202. Coase theorem and the ownership
reform in China (Chin.). Gao Hongye
*JY 1991/No.3, pp.38-43, 51

203. Report of questionnaire about li-
vening large and middle enterprises
(Chin.). Guo Yu-ping *ZGJY 1991/
No.6, pp.71-76 :

204. Some thoughts about the outlet of
enterprises in an awkward predica-
ment (Chin.). Guo Yuan-xi *ZGJY
1991/No.6, pp.18-22, 17

205. An analysis of the ideological
trend of "denationalization” (Chin.).
He Jianzhang *JK 1991/No.3, pp.7-12

206. How to estimate the surplus la-
bour hidden in the state enterprises
(Chin.). Huang Wenzhuo *JY 1991/
No.3, pp.75-76

207. On effects of the industrial struc-
ture policy and change of the adjust-
ment mechanism (Chin.). Jiang Xiao-
juan *JY 1991/No.2, pp.9-15, 68

208. On the valuing management of the
state-owned assets (Chin.). Jiang Yi-
wei; Tang Fengyi *JY 1991/No.2,
pp-3-8

209. Some thoughts on the funds for
technological progress of the enter-
prise (Chin.). Li Chengchi; Le Guan
*CJ 1991/No.5, pp.30-33
210. Structural adjustment and moder-
nization of rural enterprises in China
(Chin.). Li Wuwei; Others *NJW
1991/No.5, pp.45-50
211. Deepening reform is the key to
liven large and middle enterprises
(Chin.). Liu Wen-lin; Zheng Suyan
*ZGJY 1991/No.6, pp.23-26

-547/11 -

212. Summary of the working confe-
rence of national enterprise group
(Chin.). Lu Ming *ZGJY 1991/No.5,
pp-79-80

213. Discussion about deepening re-
form to liven large and middle state-
owned enterprises (Chin.). Ma Hong;
Others *ZGJY 1991/No.5, pp.3-12

214. On the law and direction of the
state ownership reform (Chin.). Ma
Qingquan *JY 1991/No.3, pp.11-18

215. Countermeasures of speeding up
the development of Guizhou’s village
and town enterprises (Chin.). Qi Ren
*GSK 1991/No.7, pp.12-18, 8

216. Improving product’s quality is the
only way to develop socialistic enter-
prises in China (Chin.). Qiu Lin *JK
1991/No.3, pp.59-62

217. Some thoughts on the reform of
tax-profit separation (Chin.). Wu
Hongguang *CJ 1991/No.6, pp.34-37

218. How to liven enterprises (Chin.).
Yang Peixin *ZGJY 1991/No.6,
pp.11-17

219. A positive analysis about the scale
and structure of Chinese industrial
enterprises (Chin.). Yang Wei-min
*ZGJY 1991/No.5, pp.43-48, 55

220. The township enterprise: the mo-
tor in rural economic development in
the Central region (Chin.). Yuan
Xiaobo *NJW 1991 /No.6, pp.50-55

221. Separating administration from
economic management to promote
sustainable development at the county
level (Chin.). Zhao Fengchi; Others
*NJW 1991/No.5, pp.42-44

222. Strenghtening the management of
state owned financial asset (Chin.).
Zhao Rong *JK 1991/No.3, pp.18-22

223. On the strategic transform toward
intensive producing of Chinese indu-
strial enterprises (Chin.). Zheng
Hai-hang *ZGJY 1991/No.5, pp.19-
24

224. Discussed problems about the re-
form of state-owned enterprises
(Chin.). Zhou Shu-lian *ZGJY
1991/No.5, pp.13-18

225.On strengthening the state pro-

perty accounting management
(Chin.). Zhu Kaixi *CJ 1991/No.5,
pp.26-29

226. Chinese rural businessmen. *FEA
1991/No.4, pp.24-26

227. Deepening reform, strenghening
management, livening state-owned
large and middle enterprises (Chin.).
*ZGJY 1991/No.6, pp.3-10

228. The plight of state-run enterprises
in Mainland China. *IS, July 1991,
pp.112-116

Employment,

Standard

229. On the marketing trend of the la-
bour supply behaviour (Chin.). Fu
Gangzhan *JY 1991/No.4, pp.66-71, 7

Wages, Living

August/August 1991

230. The outflow of rural surplus labor
(Sichuan). Liu Hong *CT, July 1991,
pp-14-16

231. The part-time transfer of agricul-
tural labour (Chin.). Tian Ye; Others
*NJW 1991/No.6, pp.54-59

232. An outstanding example of famili-
arity with national conditions and
secking truth from facts: comrade
Chen Yun’s leadership in the wage
reform of the new joint state-private
owned enterprises (Chin.). Wang
Rong; Liu Yi; He Songyuan *ZDY
1991/No.2, pp.20-26

233. Reform on the labour system: goal
model and present countermeasures
(Chin.). Wang Yongzhou; Zuo Zi-
cheng *GSK 1991/No.7, pp.40-43

234. A study of relations of wage dis-
tribution in state-owned enterprises
by examples (Chin.). Xiao Mei
*JLYJG 1991/No.3, pp.57-62

235. An analysis of industrial labor
productivity in China. Zheng Zong-
han *SSC 1991/No.3, pp.17-37

Basic Construction

236. A bridge between dream and re-
ality. Dai Gang *BR 1991/No.29,
pp-23-26

237. Water conservancy projects evalu-
ated. Li Ning *BR 1991/No.32,
pp-25-27

Communications

238. Eurasian continental bridge: Hexi
corridor. Liu Hong *CT, July 1991,
pp-66-68

239. Yangtse river’s shipment and the
economic development in its valley
(Chin.). Wang Baoyu *JK 1991/No.3,
pp-1-6

240. Inland navigation in the Qin and
Han dynasties. Wang Zijin *SSC
1991/No.3, pp.96-122

Tourism
241. Tourist attractions in Sichuan pro-
vince. Tan Manni *CT, July 1991,
pp-31-34

Industry, Energy and Mining

242, Turning and changing: strategy of
industrial development of China
(Chin.). Han Xu *JLYJG 1991/No.3,
pp-15-20

243. Retrospect on the development
during "7.5" period, and prospect on
the development during "8.5" plan pe-
riod of chemical industry (Chin.).
Kang Ju-we; Liu Huan *ZGJY
1991/No.6, pp.48-52

244. The status quo of the power indu-
stry in the mainland (part II) (Chin.).
Shih Hao *SCC Jul. 1991, pp.75-81

245. On intelligence industry (Chin.).
Wu Jia-pei; Wang Jianxin *ZGJY
1991/No.6, pp.42-47



CHINA aktuell/OfTicial Activities

246. A probe into relationship between
energy sources and economic deve-
lopment (Chin.). Zhang Ji-wu *ZGJY
1991/No.6, pp.57-60, 33

247. Auto industry should be the main-
stay industry in 1990s (Chin.). Zheng
Xin-li; Shen Rong *ZGJY 1991/No.6,
pp-53-56

248. A study of the countermeasures of
raising China’s industrial economic
benefit (Chin.). Zhong Chen *GSK
1991/No.7, pp.28-31

Environment

249. Visit to Pandaland. Chen Rinong
*CT, July 1991, pp.34-41

250. Applymg the principle of ecologi-
cal economics to rational exploitation
of our resources (Chin.). Ge Disheng
*JK 1991/No.3, pp.67-68, 17

251. Strengthening research on ecolo-
gical economies, promoting coordina-
ted development of economy, society
and ecology (Chin.). Liu Guoguang
*JY 1991/No.4, pp.3-7

252. Panda mother and twins doing
well. Liu Hong *CT, July 1991,
pp-42-43

253. Prevention of mountain disasters.
Lou Linwei *BR 1991/No.30, pp.15-
17

254. On ecologic industry (Chin.). Ma
Chuandong *JY 1991/No.3, pp.70-74,
18

Agriculture

255. A study on internal relative prices
of major agricultural products in Chi-
na (Chin.). Chang Shaoping *NJW
1991/No.6, pp.35-39

256. Stability of fundamental rural po-
licies as the prerequisite for deepen-
ing the rural reforms (Chin.). Chen
Xiwen *NJW 1991/No.6, pp.3-7

257. Questions to the “agricultural
growth trap" (Chin.). Cui Xinzhang
*NJW 1991 /No.5, pp.38-39

258. Big grain-producing provinces,
difficulties and solutions (Chin.). Guo
Qinghai *NJW 1991/No.6, pp.16-21
259. Region-based decision-making to
deepen the rural reforms (Chin.). Ji-
ang Jifen *NJW 1991/No.6, pp.12-15

260. Some suggestions on the mecha-
nization service system in agriculture
(Chin.). Meng Fanqgi *NJW 1991/
No.6, pp.25-29

261. Main issues on the reform of rural
economy: an overview (Chin.).
Ouyang Junbin *NJW 1991/No.5,
pp.40-41

262. Factors affecting the comparative
advantages in grain production and
measures to adjust them (Chin.).
Ouyang Xuchu; Others *NJW
1991/No.6, pp.20-24

263. Development and reform of Chi-
na’s agriculture in 1990’s (Chin.).
Shao Ning *JY 1991/No.2, pp.41-47

-548/12 -

264. On improving the family contract
system in China’s agriculture (Chin.).
Tang Honggian; Guo Xiaoming *JY
1991/No.2, pp.35-40, 26

265. Rural economic development in
Yan’an region: priority to leading in-
dustry (Chin.). Ti Kaoshan; Others
*NJW 1991 /No.S, pp.51-55

266. An analysis of the Chinese com-
munists’ promotion of "combination
of integration and separation and
two-layered operation" in the rural
areas (Chin.). Yeh Ching *SCC Jul.
1991, pp.32-39

267. Theoretical study and counter-
measure analysis of the land’s larger
scale management in Chinese rural
areas (Chin.). Zhai Liushuan; Feng
Jikang *GSK 1991/No.7, pp.32-35

268.Plan and market in agricultural
economy in motion (Chin.). Zhang
Hongyu *JLYJG 1991/No.3, pp.44-49

269. World grain production, trade,
and prices: current situation and pro-
spects (Chin.). Zhang Huan *NJW
1991/No.5, pp.61-64

270. Understanding the right sense of
deepening the rural reforms (Chin.).
Zhang Shaogang *NJW 1991/No.6,
pp.8-12

271. The issue of funding China’s agri-
cultural development. Zhang Zhongfa
*SSC 1991/No.3, pp.38-60

272. Depeening the reform of produc-
tion and marketing in a poultry indu-
stry for better economic results
(Chin.). *NJW 1991/No.6, pp.45-49

273. Promote vigorously the integra-
tion of production, supply and marke-
ting in agriculture: a seminar review
(Chin.). *NJW 1991/No.6, pp.40-44

274. Rural economic reform and deve-
lopment in the seventh five-year plan:
summary of a seminar (Chin.). *NJW
1991/No.5, pp-3-12, 22

Currency and Commerce

275. The practice of planned purchase
and marketing by the state (Chin.).
Bo Yipo *ZDY 1991/No.3, pp.1-12

276. A summary of discussion on the
recent market slump in China
(Chin.). Cao Jian; Zhao Lianfeng *JK
1991/No.3, pp.40-43, 6

277. Review of the monetary policies
and some recommendations (Chin.).
Dai Genyou *CJ 1991/No.5, pp.18-25,
1

278. Experiments of reforming the
grain purchase and marketing system
in different regions since 1988: some
implications (Chin.). Du Ying; Others
*NJW 1991 /No.5, pp.34-37

279. Some of the theoretical approach-
es to the combination of the planned
finance with the market finance
(Chin.). Fan Zhengping *JY 1991/
No.4, pp.72-78

August/August 1991

280. Correct analysis of the savings
growth during the period of austerity
in China (Chin.). Fang Gang *CJ
1991/No.5, pp.3-8

281. Life insurance in China develo-
ping. Han Guojian *BR 1991/No.30,
pp-20-22

282. Questions about loans of technical
reconstruction (Chin.). He Huilin
*JWT 1991/No.3, pp.51-53

283. Two points about deepening theo-
retical studies on funds (Chin.). Hu-
ang Zhiling *CJ 1991/No.6, pp.44-48,
64

284. Establishment of macro-control
mechanism for the key consumer
goods with means of commodity ad-
justment as the centre (Chin.). Li En-
xian *CJ 1991/No.5, pp.45-47

285.On the market of governmental
bonds (Chin.). Li Taiyao *JK 1991/
No.3, pp.27-31

286. New thoughts about replenishing
liquid fund by enterprises themself. Li
Xing *JWT 1991/No.3, pp.21-23

287. The market development in the
disequilibrium system (Chin.). Lu
Zhongyuan *JY 1991/No.4, pp.43-51

288. On reasonable scale of resources
allocation directly by government
(Chin.). Luo Deming *JLYJG
1991/No.3, pp.50-56

289. Reform of the grain purchase and
marketing system: some suggestions
(Chin.). Min Yaoliang *NJW 1991/
No.5, pp-28-33

290. Problems on the thinking of price
reform (Chin.). Qiao Gang; Chen
Gongyan *JY 1991/No.3, pp.28-33

291. Hallucination of inflation in the
process of economic growth (Chin.).
Song Guangmao *CJ 1991/No.6,
pp.29-33

292. Reviews and pondering over re-
form of commodities circulation sy-
stem (Chin.). Wan Dianwu *JLYJG
1991/No.3, pp.9-14

293. Some discussions on the first-level
wholesale of the manufactured goods
for daily use (Chin.). Wang Bin *CJ
1991/No.5, pp.48-49, 38

294. Decpemng the price reform and
improving the commodity market
(Chin.). Wang Rugin *CJ 1991/No.5,
pp-50-52

295. Contradictions in deepening the
agricultural price reform and their so-
lutions (Chin.). Wang Weinong *NJW
1991/No.5, pp.19-22

296. Inquiring into the present index of
retail prices (Chin.). Wang Zhigong;
Wu Po *JY 1991/No.2, pp.69-75, 34

297. An analysis of the phoney cycle of
floating fund in present China
(Chin.). Wu Haitao *NX 1991/No.3,
pp-25-28, 80

298. On information commodity and
market (Chin.). Wu Jiapei; Zhu
Youping *CJ 1991/No.6, pp.17-23



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

299.1t needs to adapt synthetic coun-
termeasures to solve problems of lack
of liquid fund (Chin.). Xu Jingjun; Shi
Jinshou *JWT 1991/No.3, pp.17-20

300. How to deepen the reform of the
grain buying and selling system
(Chin.). Xu Jingyong *GSK 1991/
No.7, pp.36-39

301. The historical position and the
prospect of the two-track price system
(Chin.). Yang Shenming *JY 1991/
No.4, pp.36-42

302. An inquiry into combining plan
with market in field of goods and ma-
terials circulation (Chin.). Yang Xiao-
su; Ou Xiaoli *JLYJG 1991/No.3,
pp-38-43

303. Insisting on the market orienta-
tion and hardening the market re-
strain (Chin.). Yu Zuyao *JY 1991/
No.3, pp.56-60

304. The functions and conditions of
Chinese stock market (Chin.). Zhang
Mingde; Zhang Yanqun; Luo Xian-
guo *JK 1991/No.3, pp.23-26, 31

305. Check the tendency of credit ex-
pansion and remove the hidden dan-
ger of inflation (Chin.). Zhao Wenli-
ang; He Cunjun *CJ 1991/No.6,
pp-24-28

306. Slump of market and its resolution
(Chin.). Zheng Wanxuan; Yao Werui
*JWT 1991/No.3, pp.27-33

307. On saving deposit of self-employ-
ed labourers (Chin.). Zhu Wenhui
*JLYJG 1991/No.3, pp.69-70

308. Strengthen the financial service

function in the rural areas (Chin.).
*NJW 1991 /No.6, pp.30-34

309. Trends of change of agricultural
prices in China and macroeconomic
policy options (Chin.). *NJW 1991/
No.5, pp-13-19

310. Would the inflation reappear in
1991?. *JY 1991/No.3, pp.3-10

Foreign Trade & Economic

Coop.

311. Current development of the world
service economy and our counter-
measures (Chin.). Bai Zhongyao *CJ
1991/No.5, pp.39-44, 47

312. Pudong construction in full swing.
Dai Gang *BR 1991/No.29, pp.19-22

313. Special economic zones today.
Gusev, Boris *FEA 1991/No.4,
pp-18-23

314. MD and China creating a new
tomorrow. Li Ming *BR 1991/No.30,
pp.12-14

315. Commodity inspection boosts fo-
reign trade. Li Rongxia *BR 1991/
No.30, pp.18-20

316. On the open to the world in inter-
ior frontier regions of China (Chin.).
Ma Jun; Zou Gang *JY 1991/No.3,
pp.61-69

-549/13 -

317. A summary of discussions on fo-
reign debts of China in recent years
(Chin.). Zhou Chuanlong; Xiao Hua
*JLYJG 1991/No.3, pp.75-80

Statistics

318. Statistical information is not the
principal part of the social economic
information (Chin.). Wu Jiapei *JY
1991/No.3, pp.77-78

TAIWAN

319. Events of Feb.28 and the people’s
uprising in Taizhong and Jia Yi areas
(Chin.). Ding Guo *TY 1991/No.2,
pp.71-77

320. Growth theory revisited - Taiwan’s
great leap forward. Goh Keng-swee
*IFC, July 1991, pp.63-68

321. The dynamics of political competi-
tion in the Republic of China on Tai-
wan: a game-theoretical analysis. Ho
Szu-yin *IS, July 1991, pp.97-111

322.More than "old wine in a new
bottle" (health promotion). Li, K.T.
*IFC, July 1991, pp.53-56

323. Economic and trade relations
between Taiwan and developed coun-
tries (Chin.). Liao Bincai *TY
1991/No.2, pp.40-45, 39

324. On the current state, problems
and prospects of economy and trade
across the Taiwan straits (Chin.). Liu
Yingxian *TY 1991/No.2, pp.25-31

325. Self-determination, independence
and the process of democratization in
Taiwan. Liu Leo Y. *APF, June 1991,
pp-197-205

326. Taiwan’s economic recovery haun-
ted by hidden troubles (Chin.). Luo
Xianxi *TY 1991/No.2, pp.58-59

327.Hao Bocun: legendary figure of
the military politician (Chin.). Mao
Zhongwei *TY 1991/No.2, pp.82-84

328. On the characteristics of Taiwan’s
current civil law (Chin.). Shi Jichun
*TY 1991/No.2, pp.66-70

329. Li Denhui’s administration shaken
by conflict between the conservative
and the radical (Chin.). Shuken Ishiri
*TY 1991/No.2, pp.10-14, 19

330. Trade policy and protectionism.
Siew, Vincent C. *IFC, July 1991,
pp.57-62

331. Fair rhetoric about fair trade? The
Reagan administration, Taiwan, and
Korea, 1985-88. Sung Gul Hong *IS,
July 1991, pp.79-96

332.New factional strife of KMT
(Chin.). Wang Sheng *TY 1991/No.2,
pp-55-58

333. Changes of American policy on
Taiwan since Korea War (Chin.). Yan
Anlin *TY 1991/No.2, pp.15-19

334. On the prospects of Taiwan poli-
tics in 90’s (Chin.). Yao Yiping *TY
1991/No.2, pp.3-9

August/August 1991

335. The change of Taiwan’s monetary
system (Chin.). Zhang Bangju *TY
1991/No.2, pp.46-50, 84

336. The function and effect of Ameri-
can aid on the development of Taiwan
economy (Chin.). Zhang Jian *TY
1991/No.2, pp.32-39

337. Taiwan develops its relationship
with the Middle Eastern countries on
the occasion of their reconstruction
after Gulf war (Chin.). Zhang Jingxu
*TY 1991/No.2, pp.51-52

338. On the characteristics of Taiwan’s
democratic movement in the period
of socio-economic transformation
(Chin.). Zhou Qin *TY 1991/No.2,
pp-20-24, 31

339. DDP’s preparation for the elec-
tion of the second "national assembly”
(Chin.). Zhu Xianlong *TY 1991/
No.2, pp.53-55

340.On "Recognizing each other as
the political entity across the Taiwan
straits" (Chin.). ; Wu Daying *TY
1991/No.2, pp.1-2, 9

341. A folly that hurts both ways (rela-
tions to the U.S.A.). Zhong Yan *BR
1991/No.29, pp.4-5

HONGKONG AND MACAU

342. The rabbit awaits the tiger: Hong
Kong’s view of the Peking regime.
Roy, Denny *IS, July 1991, pp.61-78

343. South Asian muslims in Hong
Kong: creation of a "local boy" identi-
ty. Weiss, Anita M. *MAS, July 1991,
pp-417-453

344. Sino-British memorandum on
Hong Kong Airport (Dokument).
*C.a. Juli 1991, pp.466-467

345. The draft basic law of the Macao
special administrative region of the
People’s Republic of China (for soli-
citation of opinions) (document).
*BR 1991/No.30, pp.I-XVI

MISCELLANEA

346. Eine ganz gewohnliche Frau. Un-
terrieder, Else *CRep No.109-110/
1990/1991, pp.7-38

Index of Authors
Ai Ling: 65

-An Zhiguo: 99

Bai Swei: 128

Bai Zhongyao: 311
Belousov, Sergei: 116
Bo Yibo: 62

Bo Yipo: 275

Cai Fuyou: 112

Cai Jiming: 147

Cai Shaoqing: 117
Cao Jian: 276

Chang Shaoping: 255
Cheater, A.P.: 90



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Chen Dongsheng: 169
Chen Gongyan: 290
Chen Jian: 129
Chen Ming-sen: 170
Chen Mingxia: 83
Chen Nai-xing: 200
Chen Rinong: 249
Chen Xiao Wei: 152
Chen Xiwen: 256
Chen Yulong: 104
Cheng Xiao: 91
Cheng Yuan: 148
Chiang Shan: 100
Chiu Hung-hui: 141
Cui Xinzhang: 257
Dai Gang: 236

Dai Gang: 312

Dai Genyou: 277
Ding Guangen: 23
Ding Guo: 319
Ding Jing-ping: 171
Ding Ningning: 161
Du Ying: 278

Fan Jun: 158

Fan Yaojun: 105
Fan Zhengping: 279
Fang Gang: 280
Fang Gongwen: 201
Fang Litian: 10
Fang Shaokuen: 41
Fang Shirong: 42
Feng Chunyang: 35
Feng Jikang: 267
Feng Xiaoshuang: 126
Fu Gangzhan: 229
Fu Kuanzhi: 57
Gao Hongye: 202
Gao Shangquan: 172
Gao Xujun: 6
Garver, John W.: 1
Ge Disheng: 250
Gill, R. Bates: 3
Gissenwehrer, Michael: 130
Goh Keng-swee: 320
Gu Guangging: 164
Gu Weiguo: 191
Gu Yongzhong: 43
Guo Jingang: 149
Guo Qinghai: 258
Guo Xiaoming: 264
Guo Yongxue: 118
Guo Yu-ping: 203
Guo Yuan-xi: 204
Gusev, Boris: 313
Han Chengwu: 131
Han Guojian: 281
Han Jianguo: 44
Han Jingtai: 132
Han Wenxiu: 192
Han Xiaoming: 150
Han Xu: 242

He Cunjun: 305

He Huilin: 282

He Jianzhang: 205
He Songyuan: 232
He Ting-yi: 173

He Weifang: 45

Ho Szu-yin: 321

- 550/14 -

Hong Jishan: 151
Hou Qiean: 24
Hou Ruili: 84

Hu Ji: 25

Hu Wanfu: 113
Huang Houxing: 133
Huang Nianshan: 196
Huang Wei: 101
Huang Wenzhuo: 206
Huang Zhiling: 283
Jiang Guobao: 66
Jiang Hongzhang: 174
Jiang Hui: 175
Jiang Jifen: 259
Jiang Xiaojuan: 207
Jiang Xiaowei: 143
Jiang Xuemuo: 176
Jiang Yiwei: 208
Jin Wopo: 87

Jing Wei: 92

Kang Ju-we: 243
Kao Hui: 11
Katsuhiko Matsuishi: 12
Keum, Hieyeon: 4
Kuang Haolin: 77
Le Guan: 209

Le Yihong: 177

Li Chengchi: 209
Li Enxian: 284

Li Guolin: 95
LiJun: 152

Li Keqiang: 153

Li Ming: 314

Li Ning: 144

Li Ning: 237

Li Nong: 178

Li Qiongying: 7

Li Rongxia: 315

Li Taiyao: 285

Li Tongming: 13
Li Wuwei: 210

Li Xia: 137

Li Xing: 286

Li Ying-ming: 26
Li Yinghe: 126

Li Zhenmin: 27

Li Zhenya: 179

Li Zibiao: 95

Li Zuyang: 106

Li, K.T.: 322

Liao Bincai: 323
Liao Caihui: 193
Lin Jianhua: 48

Lin Xin: 7

Lin Xin: 8

Liu Yingxian: 324
Liu Fuyuan: 194
Liu Guoguang: 251
Liu Hong: 230

Liu Hong: 238

Liu Hong: 252

Liu Hong: 71

Liu Hong: 72

Liu Hong: 73

Liu Hong: 85

Liu Huan: 243

Liu Leo Y.: 325
Liu Lingling: 180

August/August 1991

Liu Rui: 181

Liu Sainian: 182

Liu Shuren: 195

Liu Wei: 46

Liu Wen-lin: 211

Liu Wenlie: 183

Liu Yi: 232

Liu Zehua: 114

Lou Linwei: 253

Lu Ming: 212

Lu Shi-chen: 200

Lu Zhenxiang: 14
Lu Zhichao: 28

Lu Zhongyuan: 154
Lu Zhongyuan: 287
Lung Fei: 29

Luo Deming: 288
Luo Xianguo: 304
Luo Xianxi: 326

Luo Yi: 196

Lii Hui: 63

Ma Chuandong: 254
Ma Hong: 213

Ma Jun: 316

Ma Qingquan: 214
Mao Jizeng: 134
Mao Zhongwei: 327
Melnikov, Yu.: 2
Meng Fanqi: 260
Meng Guoxiang: 119
Min Yaoliang: 289
Others: 210

Others: 213

Others: 221

Others: 231

Others: 262

Others: 265

Others: 278

Ou Xijaoli: 302
Ouyang Junbin: 261
Ouyang Xuchu: 262
Pashchenko, Yevgeny: 47
Peng Jianqun: 78
Polumbaum, Judy: 38
Polumbaum, Judy: 39
Qi Ren: 215

Qiao Gang: 290

Qiu Dunhong: 30
Qiu Lin: 216

Ren Ying: 67

Roy, Denny: 342
Schiiller, Margot: 184
Shao Ning: 263

She Shusheng: 135
Shen Rong: 247

Shi Gao: 64

Shi Jichun: 328

Shi Jinshou: 299

Shi Zhaoyu: 15

Shih Hao: 244

Shin Tzu-yu: 96
Shuken Ishiri: 329
Siew, Vincent C.: 330
Song Guangmao: 291
Song Tao: 155

Su Hueiyu: 48

Suen Xiaoxia: 49
Sun Shangqing: 156



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Sun Xiaoliang: 157
Sun Yusheng: 16
Sun Ziwen: 120
Sun, Lung-kee: 103
Sung Gul Hong: 331
Tan Manni: 241
Tang Baolin: 17
Tang Chunliang: 18
Tang Chunliang: 31
Tang Fengyi: 208
Tang Honggian: 264
Tang Lijiu: 158

Tao Busi: 115

Ti Kaoshan: 265
Tian Ye: 231

Tu Benguo: 177
Unterrieder, Else: 346
Usov, Victor: 68
Volkov, F.: 121
Wagner, Rudolf G.: 136
Wan Dianwu: 292
Wan Guohua: 50
Wang Baoyu: 239
Wang Bin: 293
Wang Defu: 32
Wang Hua: 82
Wang Jianxin: 245
Wang Jin: 122
Wang Jiye: 185
Wang Kezhong: 51
Wang Lusheng: 159
Wang Mengkui: 160
Wang Renzhong: 33
Wang Rong: 232
Wang Rugin: 294
Wang Sheng: 332
Wang Weinong: 295
Wang Wenquan: 19
Wang Xun: 187
Wang Yongyao: 79
Wang Yongzhou: 233
Wang Zhigong: 296
Wang Zijin: 240
Weggel, Oskar: 40
Weggel, Oskar: 5
Weggel, Oskar: 80
Weggel, Oskar: 81
Wei Kaiwu: 197
Wei Xun: 20

Wei Yali: 44

Weiss, Anita M.: 343
Wu Daying: 340

Wu Haitao: 297

Wu Hongguang: 217
Wu Jia-pei: 245

Wu Jian: 186

Wu Jiapei: 298

Wu Jiapei: 318

Wau Jinglian: 161
WuLi: 123

Wu Naitao: 9

Wu Po: 296

Xia Zhentao: 107
Xiao Hua: 317

Xiao Liang: 162
Xiao Mei: 234

-551/15 -

Xing Bensi: 108
Xing Bensi: 34

Xu Chunke: 52

Xu Jingjun: 299

Xu Jingyong: 300
Xu Yong: 21

Xue Cheng: 35
Yan Anlin: 333
Yan Xiaobao: 145
Yan Zhongping: 146
Yang Bin: 198
Yang Guorong: 69
Yang Jialin: 187
Yang Lixin: 53
Yang Pei-xin: 218
Yang Shangkun: 36
Yang Shenming: 301
Yang Shiwen: 109
Yang Wei-min: 219
Yang Xiaosu: 302
Yao Werui: 306
Yao Yiping: 334
Ye Xinyu: 124

Yeh Ching: 266

Yi Zicheng: 22

Yu Chu: 86

Yu Guangyuan: 163
Yu Ren: 125

Yu Zuyao: 303
Yuan Enzhen: 164
Yuan Xiaobo: 220
Yuan Yi-jun: 188
Zang Xiaowei: 142
Zeng Jingzhong: 37
Zeng Yi: 87

Zhai Liushuan: 267
Zhang Bangju: 335
Zhang Fentian: 114
Zhang Hongyu: 268
Zhang Huan: 269
Zhang Ji-wu: 246
Zhang Jian: 336
Zhang Jingxu: 337
Zhang Jun: 54
Zhang Junkuo: 189
Zhang Liping: 140
Zhang Mingde: 304
Zhang Sai: 165

Zhang Shaogang: 270

Zhang Shulan: 137
Zhang Tianlu: 88
Zhang Tiemen: 97
Zhang Wenxian: 55

Zhang Xionglong: 166

Zhang Xipo: 56

Zhang Xuezheng: 138

Zhang Yanqun: 304

Zhang Zhengjun: 110

Zhang Zhiguang: 93
Zhang Zhiping: 74
Zhang Zhiping: 75
Zhang Zhiping: 76
Zhang Zhongfa: 271
Zhang Zhonglin: 57

Zhang Zhuoyuan: 167

August/August 1991

Zhao Fengchi: 221
Zhao Lianfeng: 276
Zhao Rong: 222
Zhao Wenliang: 305
Zhao Yongji: 139
Zheng Hai-hang: 223
Zheng Suyan: 211
Zheng Wanxuan: 306
Zheng Xin-li: 247
Zheng Xueyi: 70
Zheng Youxian: 111
Zheng Zonghan: 235
Zhong Chen: 248
Zhong Yan: 341
Zhou Chuanlong: 317
Zhou Qin: 338

Zhou Shu-lian: 224
Zhou Yongkun: 58
Zhu Kaixi: 225

Zhu Ming-chun: 199
Zhu Wenhui: 307
Zhu Xianlong: 339
Zhu Youping: 298
Zou Gang: 316

Zou Liming;: 168
Zuo Zicheng: 233





